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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2022 | 5:30 P.M. 

BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
196 LAUREL STREET (SIDE ENTRANCE) 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 27, 2022 MINUTES 

 
III. CRITERIA 

 
IV. OLD BUSINESS 

 
A. Confirmation of BZA Decision Regarding Zoning Variance Request 9.22.22 IV.C: 

Michael Battle, agent, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.32-Community Support Services / 
Facilities and Outpatient Treatment Facilities, for the property located at 1800 Husted Road.  
(PIN 383-02-04-0016 & -0020) 
 

V. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Malia Paredes, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, for the property located 
at 3414 Longwood Lane.  (PIN 368-16-04-0038) 
 

VI. 2023 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

VII. ADJOURN 
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CITY OF CONWAY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2022 
BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

196 LAUREL STREET 

 

Present: James Shelley, Lesley Hill, Paul Lawson, Jay Sellers  

Absent: Charles Byrd, Sandra James, Catherine Dingle 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Anne Bessant, Planning Assistant 

Others:  Missi Collins, Sydni Pitts, Tim Nicholas, Amanda Bouly 

  

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Lawson called the meeting to order at approximately 5:30 p.m. 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Hill made a motion, seconded by Lawson to approve the September 22, 2022 minutes as written.  
The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.  

Lawson swore in the applicants and staff. 

III. CRITERIA 
 

Lawson read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance: ty; 

Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property; 

Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity; 

Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property; 

Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
property or the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Henry Atkins Jr., agent for 561 Lowcountry LLC, requests a variance from the strict application 
of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 11-Signage, for the 
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property located at 1615 Church Street.  (PIN 383-10-03-0011 

 
 
 
 
 

Wilkerson stated that the location of the old Bojangles site, 1615 Church Street, is being 
renovated as a Starbucks.  The signage package for Starbucks was submitted for review and 
denied based on not meeting the requirements of the City of Conway’s UDO.   

Section 11.4.1-Wall Signs states “Only one wall sign per tenant will be allowed and shall be 
located at the Public Entrance.  A second wall sign will be allowed if the building is located on a 
corner lot, installed on another facade or if there is a second public entrance. The maximum 
number of wall signs permitted is two (2) per tenant.”  

The current UDO was adopted in 2011.  There is signage in the area that is considered “Legal 
Non-Conforming” (ex. McDonalds est. 2000 and Chick-Fil-A est. 2005).  

Section 12.1.6 (D)-Non-Conforming Signs states “Nonconforming business or identification signs 
shall be allowed to continue provided as follows: 

 1. Signs which are nonconforming with respect to size or illumination requirements may be 
repaired and/or repainted or re-lettered provided the nonconformance (e.g. area) is not 
increased. 

2. Signs which are nonconforming with respect to location or number permitted shall not be 
altered in any way except to make such sign comply with the provisions of this Article. 

Therefore, should one of these establishments change, the “Legal Non-Conforming” signs would 
be required to comply with the current UDO.  

The applicant requests a variance to allow for two (2) additional wall signs in addition to 
the two (2) allowed per the ordinance. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) The location 
is going on a highly trafficked road with numerous other restaurants that do currently have more 
signage and higher free-standing signs than we are being allowed.  With this busy area the extra 
wall signage will allow Starbucks to be more visible next to all these other businesses. 2) This 
location will be particular to this lot because it is set in with a lot of other restaurants and could 
potentially be overlooked due to the fact that many businesses around this area have more signs 
and larger free-standing signs. 3) The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would prohibit 
this location from being allowed to be seen from all sides of Church Street and not be overlooked 
due to the larger signage that the neighboring restaurants have. 4) Allowing two extra wall signs 
will not do any harm to this area of the public good.  This will just be allowing this business to be 
better seen. 5) This is being initiated due to the hardship of the new code not allowing the same 
signage as the neighboring restaurants that have more wall signage and larger freestanding signs. 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

Tim Nicholas, agent for applicant was present and further explained the request. 

The board and applicant discussed the request in length. 

There was no public input. 
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Shelley made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 

 

V. ADJOURN  
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to 
adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was 
adjourned at 5:44 p.m. 

 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2022. 

 

      __________________________ 

       Paul Lawson, Chairman 

 



Introductory Comments by Zoning Administrator 
 
Mr. Chairman and members of the City of Conway Board of Zoning Appeals. On September 22, 
2022, the BZA held a public hearing regarding a variance request for the property located at 
1800 Husted Road in the City of Conway. The applicant, Mr. Will Morrow, proposes to develop 
an Outpatient Treatment Facility and requested to reduce the required buffer distance of 1,000 
feet between an Outpatient Treatment Facility land use and a Religious Institution land use as 
required by the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance.  
 
The variance application was received by the City of Conway on August 24, 2022 and afterward 
public notice of the September 22, 2022 public hearing was conspicuously posted on the subject 
property, with such posting visible from each public thoroughfare that abuts the property. In 
accordance with the City of Conway’s procedures and state law, advertisement of the public 
hearing was also published in The Horry Independent, a newspaper of general circulation on 
September 1, 2022. Accordingly, the public was duly notified of the public hearing on 
September 22, 2022 and such notice was given more than 15 days prior to September 22, 2022.  
Notice to parties was also given by mail, dated September 1, 2022.  Records of these public 
notices are maintained in the City’s records.  
 
During its meeting on September 22, 2022, the BZA conducted a public hearing on the variance 
request and received comments from individuals in favor of and in opposition to the variance 
request. Upon conclusion of the public hearing and discussion by the BZA, the BZA determined 
to approve the variance as requested by the applicant. Because of a scrivener’s error in the staff 
report regarding the variance request, staff determined to seek confirmation of the BZA decision, 
the findings of fact, and the conclusions of law, which confirmation is necessary for staff to 
prepare the final written order of the BZA regarding this matter. 
 
It is staff’s understanding that, upon review of the applicant’s request and the information 
presented during the public hearing on September 22, 2022, the BZA made the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law:  
  



CITY OF CONWAY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Zoning Variance Application # IV.C 
 
Findings of Fact: 

1. Property Owner: Claycon Pharma Conway RE LLC 
2. Property Address: 1800 Husted Road, Conway, South Carolina 
3. Current Zoning District Classification of Property: Heavy Industrial (HI) 
4. Date of Application: August 24, 2022 
5. Variance Requested: Applicant requests a reduction in distance separation requirement 

in the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance between an outpatient treatment 
facility upon the property and a religious institution from 1,000 feet to 500 feet.  

6. Date of Public Hearing: September 22, 2022 
 
Conclusions of Law: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property: Applicant’s property lot line is approximately 600 feet from 4.5 acre 
tract outside the City on which a Religious Institution land use known as the Traveler’s 
Chapel is located. Applicant’s proposed Outpatient Treatment Facility land use is limited 
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance to the Heavy Industrial zoning district, 
which is very limited in the City. The limited HI zones together with Applicant’s 
proposed use create a peculiar hardship for this particular piece of property and for 
Applicant’s use of property as a health care facility.  

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. The 1,000 
foot buffer is only applied to Applicant’s property because of applicant’s use of the 
property as a health care facility.  

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece 
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property: Applicant would not be able to locate the health care facility on the property 
because the property lines are fixed.  

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed 
by the granting of the variance: The character of the district is heavy industrial and the 
applicant’s proposed land use is allowed as conditional use. Access from applicant’s 
property to the 4.5 acre tract on which the Religious Institution is located would require a 
journey of 5,000 feet.  

 
THE BOARD, THEREFORE, ORDERS, that the request for a variance from the strict 
application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.32 - 
Community Support Services/Facilities and Outpatient Treatment Facilities, for the property 
located at 1800 Husted Road (PIN 383-02-04-0016 & -0020) be granted to reduce the buffer 
requirement to 500 feet as presented by the applicant.  
  
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Paul Lawson       Kym Wilkerson 
Board of Zoning Appeals Chairman    Zoning Administrator  
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November 9, 2022 

Dear Interested Party: 

The City of Conway Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will meet on November 17, 2022 to confirm a variance 
request that was granted on September 22, 2022 to Claycon Pharma Conway Re, LLC. 

You are receiving this notice because you have expressed interest in this case. 

The variance request was granted as presented by the applicant.  However, the BZA must confirm the conditions 
of the variance. 

A public hearing regarding the variance request was previously held on September 22, 2022.  The November 17, 
2022 BZA meeting is not intended for additional public input regarding this case, but it will be at the discretion 
of the BZA to hear such. 

YOU ARE BY THIS LETTER NOTIFIED THAT THE MATTER STATED BELOW WILL BE 
CONFIRMED AND CLARIFIED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

This notice is emailed / mailed via USPS. 

DATE OF MEETING: Thursday, November 17, 2022 

TIME:  5:30 p.m. 

APPLICANT:  Michael Battle, agent 

PROPERTY AFFECTED: 1800 Husted Road (PIN 383-02-04-0016 & -0020) 

REQUEST GRANTED: A variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.32-
Community Support Services / Facilities and Outpatient 
Treatment Facilities. 

LOCATION OF THE MEETING: Building & Planning Department, 196 Laurel St, Conway  



Variance: 3414 Longwood Lane 
 

DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2022 
AGENDA ITEM: V.A 

ISSUE: 
Malia Paredes, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, for the property located at 3414 Longwood 
Lane.  (PIN 368-16-04-0038) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The applicant applied for a fence permit to be installed at 3414 Longwood Lane.  She is requesting to 
install a 6-ft privacy fence behind her home.  Upon review, it was determined that the parcel has double 
frontage between Longwood Lane and Highway 701 South. 
 
Per Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls of the UDO, front yards have a 4-ft maximum height requirement.   
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.2.3 (A) – Fences & Walls: 
The applicant requests a 2-ft variance on the height of the fence allowed in the double front yard 
in order to install a 6-ft privacy fence to the rear of her home. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The extraordinary condition pertaining to my particular piece of property is a double front yard. 
2. The condition is not particular to my piece of property but this is not a normal situation. 
3. The strict application of the zoning ordinance unreasonably restricts the use of my property 

because I am not able to have a 6-ft fence in my double front yard since there is a main highway 
behind my house. 

4. Granting the variance will not harm adjacent property, the character of the area or the public 
good. 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 



Variance: 3414 Longwood Lane 
 

in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 
 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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Deadline Meeting Date
December 28, 2022 January 26, 2023

January 24, 2023 February 23, 2023

February 21, 2023 March 23, 2023

March 28, 2023 April 27, 2023

April 25, 2023 May 25, 2023

May 23, 2023 June 22, 2023

June 27, 2023 July 27, 2023

July 25, 2023 August 24, 2023

August 29, 2023 September 28, 2023

September 26, 2023 October 26, 2023

October 17, 2023 November 16, 2023

November 14, 2023 December 14, 2023

CITY OF CONWAY

2023 Board of Zoning Appeals ‐ 5:30 p.m.

*proposed*



Deadline Meeting Date
December 29, 2021 January 27, 2022

January 26, 2022 February 24, 2022

February 23, 2022 March 24, 2022

March 30, 2022 April 28, 2022

April 27, 2022 May 26, 2022

May 25, 2022 June 23, 2022

June 29, 2022 July 28, 2022

July 27, 2022 August 25, 2022

August 24, 2022 September 22, 2022

September 28, 2022 October 27, 2022

October 19, 2022 November 17, 2022

November 16, 2022 December 15, 2022

CITY OF CONWAY

2022 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.


	1-BZA Agenda 11.17.22
	2-BZA Minutes 10.27.22
	3-BZA_1800 Husted Road_Variance Confirmation (11.17.22)
	4-Issue Paper_3414 Longwood Lane_P22-0244 (11.17.22)
	5-APP_3414 Longwood Lane_P22-0244
	6-Site_3414 Longwood Lane_P22-0244
	7-2023 BZA Meeting Schedule
	8-2022 BZA Meeting Schedule



